

No. 20-3276

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CORDELL SANDERS,)	Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the Central
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>)	District of Illinois (Peoria)
)	
v.)	No. 1:16-cv-01366-JEH
)	
MICHAEL MELVIN, et al.,)	Hon. Jonathan E. Hawley,
)	Magistrate Judge.
<i>Defendant-Appellee.</i>)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEGAL PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Gabriel K. Gillett
Counsel of Record
Grace C. Signorelli-Cassady
Jeremy M. Sawyer
Elena M. Olivieri
Jenner & Block LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456
(312) 222-9350
ggillett@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: February 24, 2021

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-3276

Short Caption: Cordell Sanders v. Michael Melvin, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Pro Se Litigants, And Particularly The Incarcerated, Must Be Treated
Leniently To Ensure Access To The Court 6

 A. Pro Se Litigants Often Struggle To Represent Themselves..... 6

 B. To Attempt To Level The Playing Field, Courts Give Pro Se Plaintiffs
 Special Solitude 7

II. The District Court’s Sanction Of Dismissal With Prejudice Of Plaintiff’s
Entire Case Was Overly Harsh And Overbroad..... 10

 A. Sanctions Must Be Narrowly Tailored To Litigant Misconduct, And
 Courts Imposing Sanctions Must Not Chill Vigorous Advocacy 11

 B. Dismissal With Prejudice Must Be Meted Out With Extreme
 Caution, Particularly For Pro Se And Inmate Litigants 13

 C. Even Where Dismissal With Prejudice Is Warranted, It Should Be
 Limited To The Specific Claim Found To Be Inaccurate 15

III. Procedural Fairness Supports Resolving Summary Judgment Motions
Before Sanctions Motions, and Requiring Strong Evidentiary Support Before
Finding A Fraud On The Court 16

 A. District Courts Should Resolve Pending Summary Judgment
 Motions Before Sanctions Motions 17

 B. Courts Must Exercise Extreme Caution When Sanctioning
 Litigants And Finding A Fraud On The Court Based On Disputed
 Facts 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 317 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Almeida v. Bennet Auto Supply, Inc.</i> , 335 F.R.D. 463 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	17, 19
<i>Ambrose v. Roeckeman</i> , 749 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Arnett v. Webster</i> , 658 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Barnhill v. United States</i> , 11 F.3d 1360 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Blue v. United States Dep’t of the Army</i> , 914 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Bracey v. Herringa</i> , 466 F.2d 702 (7th Cir. 1972)	10
<i>Caruth v. Pinkney</i> , 683 F.2d 1044 (7th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	11
<i>Citizens for Appropriate Rural Rds. v. Foxx</i> , 815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016)	5, 19
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	12
<i>Divane v. Krull Elec. Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1999)	5, 11
<i>Emory v. Duckworth</i> , 555 F. Supp. 985 (N.D. Ind. 1983).....	10
<i>English v. Cowell</i> , 969 F.2d 465 (7th Cir. 1992)	16

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007) 7

Evans v. Griffin,
932 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2019) 10, 12, 14, 15

F.J. Hanshaw Enters., Inc. v. Emerald River Dev., Inc.,
244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001) 12

Farmer v. Brennan,
81 F.3d 1444 (7th Cir. 1996) 8

Graham v. Chesapeake La., L.P.,
No. 5:13-CV-1571, 2013 WL 5673858 (W.D. La. Oct. 16, 2013) 14

Greyer v. Illinois Dep’t of Corr.,
933 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2019) 13, 19, 20

Haines v. Kerner,
404 U.S. 519 (1972) 7, 9

Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P. v. Gotham Partners, L.P.,
No. 00 CIV. 1115, 2000 WL 528633 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2000)..... 19

Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.,
322 U.S. 238 (1944) 19

Hill v. Madison Cnty.,
983 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2020) 14

James v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
824 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Kenner v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
387 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1968) 19

LaSalle Nat’l Bank of Chicago v. Cnty. of DuPage,
10 F.3d 1333 (7th Cir. 1993) 12

Lichtenstein v. Consol. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
173 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 17

Long v. Steepro,
213 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2000) 10, 16

Mann v. G & G Mfg., Inc.,
900 F.2d 953 (6th Cir. 1990) 17

Mark’s Airboats, Inc. v. Thibodaux,
 No. CIV.A 6:13-0274, 2015 WL 1467097 (W.D. La. Mar. 27,
 2015) 18

Maty v. Grasselli Chem. Co.,
 303 U.S. 197 (1938) 21

Mayberry v. Pennsylvania,
 400 U.S. 455 (1971) 6

Moore v. City of Chi.,
 No. 02 C 5130, 2006 WL 1710234 (N.D. Ill. June 14, 2006) 15-16

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
 244 F.R.D. 70 (D. Me. 2007) 18

Osagiede v. United States,
 543 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2008) 8

Palmer v. City of Decatur,
 814 F.2d 426 (7th Cir. 1987) 13

Pantry Queen Foods, Inc. v. Lifschultz Fast Freight, Inc.,
 809 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1987) 12

Parker v. Four Seasons Hotels, Ltd.,
 845 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2017) 9

Patrick v. City of Chi.,
 974 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2020) 15

Perez v. Fenoglio,
 792 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2015) 10

Powell v. Alabama,
 287 U.S. 45 (1932) 6

Ramos v. Drews,
 No. 14-CV-2556, 2018 WL 5046087 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 2018)..... 14

Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
 43 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994) 12

Ruiz v. Bautista,
 801 F. App’x 439 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 20-21

Safe-Strap Co. v. Koala Corp.,
 270 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 17-18

Samuels v. Wilder,
906 F.2d 272 (7th Cir. 1990) 12

In re Sargent,
136 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1998) 15

Schilling v. Walworth Cnty. Park & Plan. Comm’n,
805 F.2d 272 (7th Cir. 1986)13, 16, 17

Sneller v. City of Bainbridge Island,
606 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2010) 15, 16

*In re Sony Corp. SXR D Rear Projection Television Mktg., Sales Pracs.
& Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
268 F.R.D. 509 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 15

Soo San Choi v. D’Appolonia,
252 F.R.D. 266 (W.D. Pa. 2008)..... 15

SortiumUSA, LLC v. Hunger,
No. 3:11-cv-1656, 2014 WL 1080765 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2014) 18

Timms v. Frank,
953 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1992) 4, 9

United States v. Guerrero,
946 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2020) 9

United States v. Sutton,
962 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2020) 9

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C § 1654..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(f) (2007) (amended 2010) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 advisory committee’s note to 1983 amendment..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(4) 4, 11

Other Authorities

Richard H. Frankel & Alistair E. Newbern, *Prisoners and Pleading*,
94 Wash. U. L. Rev. 899 (2017) 9

Patricia W. Hatamyar, *The Tao of Pleading: Do Twombly and Iqbal Matter Empirically?*, 59 Am. U. L. Rev. 553 (2010)..... 7

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat., § 35 (1789) 6

Eric J.R. Nichols, Note, *Preserving Pro Se Representation in an Age of Rule 11 Sanctions*, 67 Tex. L. Rev. 351 (1988) 7, 13

Rory K. Schneider, Comment, *Illiberal Construction of Pro Se Pleadings*, 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 585 (2011)..... 7, 8

5A Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1336, Westlaw (2d ed. database updated Oct. 2020) 18

5A Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1336.3, Westlaw (4th ed. database updated Oct. 2020)..... 11
